MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

Chapter 206.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-sixth Legislature.

Chaplains of the house; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the house of the eighty-sixth legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the clerk of the house.

Approved March 31, 1933

Chapter 207.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-sixth Legislature.

Chaplains of senate; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the senate of the eighty-sixth legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the secretary of the senate.

Approved March 31, 1933

Chapter 208.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Pownal State School, for Additions and Improvements.

Pownal State School, new construction. Resolved: That if the income of the state exceeds its requirements during the period from July 1, 1933 to June 30, 1934 and if in the opinion of the governor and council the financial condition of the state will warrant, the governor and council may set aside from such surplus revenue, for new construction and improvements at the Pownal State School, the sum of \$78,000 to be expended by the department of health and welfare under direction of the governor and council.

Provided further, that the sum herein designated shall be expended as follows, and shall be deemed a carrying account during the period of construction:

To build and equip quarters for employees and officers	1934-1935 \$18,000.00
To build and equip addition to laundry	20,000.00
To build and equip addition to nurses' home	40,000.00
·	

\$78,000.00

CHAP. 209

The construction authorized by this Resolve shall be completed before any other construction at the Pownal State School authorized by the 86th Legislature shall be undertaken.

Approved March 31, 1933

Chapter 209.

RESOLVE, on the Payroll of the Senate of the Eighty-sixth Legislature.

Payroll of the Senate. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of \$31,476 to be paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, the sums stated opposite their names respectively:

	Attendance	Miles	Amount for Mileage	Total
First D	istrict.			
John E. Abbott, No. Berwick	\$600	120	\$24.00	\$624.00
I. Harold Angell, Saco	600	8o	16.00	· 616.00
Edwin I. Littlefield, Kennebunk	600	100	20.00	620.00
Second District.				
William Bissett, Portland	600	65	13.00	613.00
Andrew Jackson, Portland	600	65	13.00	613.00
Frank H. Robie, Westbrook	600	70	14.00	614.00
Harold F. Schnurle, Cape Elizabeth	боо	65	13.00	613.00
Third I	District.			
Alton Bartlett, Bethel	600	120	24.00	624.00
Waldo N. Seavey, Lovell	600	120	24.00	624.00
Fourth 1	District.			
Herbert E. Holmes, Lewiston	600	55	11.00	611.00
William E. Lawless, Auburn	600	55	11.00	611.00
Walter C. Winn, Lisbon Falls	600	45	9.00	609.00
Fifth D	istrict.			
Currier C. Holman, Farmington	600	105	21.00	621.00
Sixth District.				
N. Gratz Jackson, Bath	600	45	9.00	609.00